

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: SE1K46

Drawer unit with 1 drawer PREMIUM - Substructure module 400x560mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Drawer Unit with 1 Drawer - Premium Substructure Module 400x560mm

1. General Information

The Drawer Unit with 1 Drawer is a premium substructure module designed for various commercial and kitchen applications. Its robust construction provides durability and functionality, making it an essential addition to any workspace requiring efficient storage solutions.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure that the product is used for its intended purpose only. Improper use may lead to injuries or damage.
- Installation: Follow the installation instructions carefully. Ensure all parts are secure before use to avoid accidents.
- Overloading: Do not exceed the weight limit specified in the product specifications. Overloading can cause the drawer to malfunction or break.
- Children: Keep the product out of reach of children. Use caution when operating the drawer.
- Maintenance: Regularly check the product for wear and damage. Do not use if damaged.
- Environment: Avoid exposing the unit to extreme temperatures or moisture to prevent deterioration.

3. Product Specifications

- Item: Drawer Unit with 1 Drawer
- Dimensions: 400x560mm
- Material: High-quality stainless steel
- Load Capacity: Maximum load 40 kg
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Weight: 20 kg
- Model Number: SE1K46

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully unpack the unit from the packaging. Check for any damages and ensure all components are included.
2. Location: Select a flat, stable surface for installation.
3. Assembly:
 - Attach the drawer rails to the side brackets as per the provided illustration.
 - Secure the cabinet frame using the screws included in the package.
4. Mounting: If applicable, mount the unit to the wall or adjacent surfaces for added stability.
5. Leveling: Adjust the feet of the unit to ensure it is level.
6. Final Checks: Verify that all components are tightly secured before placing any items in the drawer.

5. Operation

- To open the drawer, pull the handle gently.
- For closing, gently push the drawer until it clicks into the closed position.
- Avoid slamming the drawer to prolong its lifespan.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces with a damp cloth using mild soap. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the surface.
- Drying: Ensure the unit is thoroughly dried after cleaning to prevent water damage.
- Inspection: Periodically inspect moving parts for dust and debris, ensuring all components function smoothly.

7. Troubleshooting

- Drawer Sticking: If the drawer does not open smoothly, check for obstructions and clean the rails.
- Weak Closure: Ensure that all screws and fittings are tightened. Adjust the drawer to ensure proper alignment.
- Damaged Parts: If any component is damaged, contact customer service for replacement parts.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life, please dispose of the Drawer Unit in accordance with local regulations regarding metal and electronic waste. Ensure that you recycle materials whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Schubladeneinheit mit 1 Schublade - Premium Unterbauelement 400x560mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Produkt ist eine hochwertige Schubladeneinheit, die speziell für den Einsatz in gastronomischen Umgebungen konzipiert wurde. Die Schublade bietet ausreichend Platz für wichtige Utensilien und trägt zur Effizienz Ihrer Arbeitsabläufe bei.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vor der Verwendung auf Schäden überprüft wird.
- Verwenden Sie die Schubladeneinheit nur gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Manual.
- Halten Sie die Einheit fern von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Tragen Sie beim Anheben der Einheit immer geeignete Schutzhandschuhe.
- Die Einheit sollte nur von Erwachsenen verwendet werden. Halten Sie Kinder vom Produkt fern.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Maße: 400x560mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik
- Gewicht: 20 kg
- Anwendung: Unterbau für Gastronomiegeräte
- Besonderheiten: Einzelschublade, starke Konstruktion

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Installationsort eben und stabil ist.
- Ziehen Sie alle erforderlichen Werkzeuge heran (Schraubendreher, Maßband, Wasserwaage).
- Entfernen Sie die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
- Platzieren Sie die Schubladeneinheit am gewünschten Standort.
- Montieren Sie die Schublade ein, indem Sie die Schienen an der vorgesehenen Stelle schrauben.
- Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass die Einheit korrekt ausgerichtet ist.
- Sichern Sie die Einheit gegebenenfalls mit geeigneten Befestigungselementen am Boden oder an der Wand.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Schublade sanft, um die darin gelagerten Utensilien zu Zugriff zu haben.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Schublade überladen zu lassen, um eine reibungslose Funktion zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Schubladeneinheit regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schublade und die Scharniere regelmäßig auf mögliche Abnutzung oder Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Schublade nicht richtig schließt, überprüfen Sie, ob sie richtig ausgerichtet ist und ob die Gleitschienen sauber sind.
- Bei Quietschen oder Widerstand beim Öffnen reinigen Sie die Schienen.
- Bei weiteren Problemen oder Defekten wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung.
- Bitte beachten Sie die Trennung von Materialien zur Wiederverwertung.

9. Kontakt

Für Rückfragen oder weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze handleiding bevat essentiële informatie over het gebruik en onderhoud van de GGM Gastro lade-eenheid met 1 lade, Premium substructuurmodule (model SE1K46). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en biedt een betrouwbare oplossing voor opslag en organisatie.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het beoogde doel en volgens de richtlijnen in deze handleiding.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen. Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is.
- Voorkom dat er water of andere vloeistoffen in de elektrische componenten komen.
- Wanneer u het apparaat onderhoudt of reinigt, zorg dan dat het apparaat uitgeschakeld en ontdaan van stroom is.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: SE1K46
- Afmetingen: 400 x 560 mm
- Voltage: 230V
- Vermogen: 250W
- Capaciteit: 1 lade

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats de lade-eenheid op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rond het apparaat is voor ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact met het juiste voltage.
- Bij het installeren van het apparaat, gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en volg de instructies om het op de juiste manier vast te maken.
- Controleer of alle verbindingen stevig zijn voordat u de lade-eenheid in gebruik neemt.

5. Gebruik

- Open de lade door de handgreep naar je toe te trekken.
- Plaats alleen de geschikte artikelen in de lade.
- Sluit de lade volledig nadat gebruik.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de lade om schade te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig het apparaat regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven en bevestigingen en draai ze indien nodig aan.
- Maak de geleiders van de lade schoon om een soepele werking te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De lade gaat niet soepel open.
Oplossing: Controleer op obstakels in de lade of op de geleiders. Reinig indien nodig de geleiders.
- Probleem: Beschadiging aan de lade of de structuur.
Oplossing: Stop met het gebruik van het product en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer

- Disposeer het apparaat in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke regelgeving voor elektronische afval.
- Demonteer indien nodig de onderdelen voor een geschikte recycling of verwijdering.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of problemen met betrekking tot dit product, kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

Unidad de Cajón con 1 Cajón - Módulo de Subestructura Premium 400x560mm SE1K46

1. Información General

La unidad de cajón SE1K46 es un módulo de subestructura diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento funcional y accesible en entornos de cocina profesional. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este producto garantiza durabilidad y facilidad de uso.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para su uso en entornos de cocina profesional. Evite su uso en condiciones no recomendadas o para fines diferentes a los especificados.
- Instalación segura: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional cualificado. Verifique que todas las conexiones estén firmes y seguras para evitar accidentes.
- Manejo: Siempre use guantes al manejar la unidad para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 50 kg. Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme en el cajón.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que no haya hallazgos irregulares que puedan comprometer la seguridad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 400 x 560 mm
- Número de Cajones: 1
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Superficie cepillada
- Capacidad de carga: 50 kg
- Uso recomendado: Cocinas comerciales y profesionales

4. Configuración e Instalación

Instrucciones de instalación:

1. Verifique que todas las piezas del módulo estén disponibles.
2. Coloque la unidad en el lugar deseado y asegúrese de que esté nivelada.
3. Asegúrese de que la unidad esté fijada correctamente al suelo o a la pared según sea necesario para mayor estabilidad.
4. Instale los tiradores en el frente del cajón siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
5. Realice una revisión final para asegurarse de que todo esté instalado de manera segura.

5. Operación

- Abrir el cajón: Tire suavemente del tirador hacia afuera.
- Cierre: Presione suavemente el cajón hacia adentro hasta que esté completamente cerrado.
- Uso recomendado: Utilice el cajón para almacenar utensilios de cocina, ingredientes y otros accesorios necesarios en su operación diaria.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Utilice un paño húmedo con detergente suave para limpiar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento mensual: Inspeccione las bisagras y mecanismos del cajón. Lubrique si es necesario con aceite adecuado.
- No utilice productos abrasivos ya que pueden dañar la superficie.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- El cajón no abre/ cierra correctamente: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones y que los mecanismos estén alineados.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Inspeccione las bisagras y aplique lubricante si es necesario.
- Daños visibles: Si hay daños en la estructura, comuníquese con el servicio de soporte.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine este producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de eliminación de desechos. Se recomienda la reutilización o el reciclaje de materiales siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas adicionales, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestra unidad de cajón SE1K46. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'Utilisation

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel d'utilisation concerne l'unité de tiroir avec 1 tiroir, module de sous-structure Premium, dimensions 400x560mm (référence SE1K46). Ce produit est conçu pour optimiser l'espace de rangement dans les cuisines professionnelles et est fabriqué selon des normes élevées de qualité et de sécurité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez le manuel d'utilisation attentivement avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge spécifiée dans la section des spécifications.
- Assurez-vous que l'unité est installée sur une surface plane et stable.
- Évitez tout contact avec l'eau ou des substances corrosives.
- Gardez l'unité hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas de dommages visibles, ne pas utiliser l'appareil et contacter le service client.
- Pour un nettoyage en toute sécurité, débranchez tout équipement électrique connecté avant de commencer.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Référence produit : SE1K46
- Dimensions : 400 mm (largeur) x 560 mm (profondeur)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Poids : 20 kg
- Capacité de charge : 70 kg
- Applications : Cuisine professionnelle, restaurants, traiteurs

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Préparation de l'emplacement : Assurez-vous que l'endroit est propre et exempt de débris.
2. Niveau : Vérifiez que le sol est de niveau pour éviter toute instabilité.
3. Assemblage du produit :
 - Déballer toutes les pièces et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
 - Assemblez l'unité selon les instructions fournies.
4. Fixation : Si nécessaire, fixez l'unité au mur pour plus de stabilité.
5. Vérification finale : Vérifiez que tout est correctement assemblé et sécurisé avant l'utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez le tiroir en tirant sur la poignée.
- Respectez la capacité de charge maximale indiquée et organisez les contenants et les ustensiles de manière stable dans le tiroir.
- Pour fermer le tiroir, poussez-le fermement jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement en place.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'extérieur de l'unité avec un chiffon humide.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Assurez-vous que le tiroir est vidé avant de nettoyer.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations et les joints pour s'assurer qu'ils sont bien en place.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le tiroir ne s'ouvre pas.
 - Solution : Vérifiez si la charge dépasse la capacité maximale.
- Problème : Bruit étrange lors de l'ouverture/fermeture.
 - Solution : Vérifiez l'alignement du tiroir et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'objets bloquants.

8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, l'unité doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.
- Consultez votre municipalité pour savoir comment éliminer correctement les matériaux en acier.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale del Drawer Unit con 1 cassetto - Modulo di Substruttura Premium 400x560mm (SE1K46). Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire funzionalità e durata superiori, ideale per arredamenti professionali e commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Utilizzare esclusivamente per le applicazioni designate in contesti commerciali.
- Installazione: Deve essere eseguita da personale qualificato.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il modulo sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 50 kg.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente per segni di usura.
- Materiali: Tenere lontano da fiamme e fonti di calore e sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Uso di attrezzature protettive: Indossare guanti e occhiali protettivi durante l'assemblaggio.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 400x560 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Colore: Acciaio satinato
- Tipo di cassetto: 1 cassetto
- Carico massimo cassetto: 50 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scomporre la confezione e verificare di avere tutti i pezzi e le viti necessari.
2. Posizionamento: Trovare una posizione appropriata per il modulo sul pavimento.
3. Assemblaggio: Seguire le istruzioni di assemblaggio utilizzando le viti fornite.
4. Fissaggio al muro: Per maggiore stabilità, fissare il modulo al muro utilizzando il kit di montaggio (non incluso).
5. Verifica finale: Assicurarsi che il modulo sia stabile e sicuro.

5. Funzionamento

- Apertura del cassetto: Tirare la maniglia per aprire il cassetto.
- Chiusura: Spingere il cassetto fino a sentire un clic.
- Regolazione: In caso di difetti di allineamento, regolare i supporti del cassetto.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con sapone neutro per pulire la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Non usare: Prodotti chimici abrasivi o spugne dure.
- Controllo periodico: Ispezionare periodicamente le viti e gli attacchi per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Cassetto che non si apre: Verificare se il cassetto è bloccato o se ci sono oggetti all'interno.
- Rumori insoliti: Controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate e che non vi siano ostacoli.
- Cassetto non si allinea: Assicurarsi che sia installato correttamente e che i supporti non siano danneggiati.

8. Smaltimento

smaltire il modulo in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti. Le parti in acciaio inossidabile possono essere riciclate.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania